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The Countv Assembly of Nyeri is the legislative arm o[ the Count-v (iovernrn<:rrr
<rf Nycri established under the provisions of articl e LT6 of the constitution ol
Kenva,20 10.

[)r-rring thc morning

Assemblv considcred

In accordance with Section 33(2)(a) of th
Standinq C)rder no. 60(7) of the County
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sitting of Friday 2"0 September, 2016, t ht-

the motion for the removal of Hon. Jamcs
('iachagua from the office of the County Governor ol Nyeri.

The Motion was passed on the same day and the Assembly resolved to renr.vt:
l-ion 'James Nderitu Gachagua lrom the office of the County Governor 6f N'eri
pursuant to Article 181(1)(a), (b), (c) of the Constitution of Kenva, Section 33.l'
the clountv Governments Act 2or2 and Standing c)rder 6o of the co,.rr
Assembly of Nyeri Standing orders on the grounds of gross vioration .r tht.
ccrnstitution of Kenya,2o1o, the county Governments Act 20r2, thc prrblic
Firranr:c Manageme,t Act 2or2 and thc public procurement And Disp.sar ,lcr
2005, failu.e to compry with law and abuse of office/ gross misconduct.
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hereby forward to you the resolution, a copy of the motion dated 25th August,
2016 and other supporting documents for your perusal and further action.
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2. Clerk- County Assembly of Nyeri
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THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF NYERI

P.O. BOX 162-10100
NYERI

YOUR REF: T.B.A
OURREF: CAN/SEN/ PMNT/COR/

DATE: 9lo2l2OL6
Hon. Eku,e Ethuro,
Speaker Senate,
Parliament Buildongs,
P. O. Box 41842-00100,
NAIROBI

Dear Sir,

RE: RESOLUTIONS OF THE ASSEMBLY

The County Assembly of Nyeri is the Legislative Arm of the County Government
of Nyeri established under Article 176 of the constitution of renya zoto.

During the morning sitting of Friday 2nd September,2016, the county Assem-
blv considered the motion for the removal of Hon. James Nderitu iachagua
from the office of the County Governor of Nyeri.

The Motion was passed on the same day and the Assembly resolved as follows;

That Hon. James Nderitu Gachagua be removed from office of the countv Gov-
ernor of N.yeri, pursuant to Article 181(1)(a), (b), (c) of the constitutio., ni x.n-
va, 2010, Section 33 of the county Governments Act 2ol2 and Standing order
60 ol the County Assembly of Nyeri Standing Orders on the following grriunds:-

A. Gross violation of the constitution of Kenya 2o1o, The county Gov-
ernments Act 2oL2, the public Finance Management Act 2oL2 and
the Public Procurement and Dlsposal Act 2OOS

1. The Governor, being the chief Executive of the county, failed toaccount or make proper disclosure of Kshs. AS2, 9Z6,
913/=contrary to Article 2or(a) of the constitution of Kenya 2olo
and Section 1oa(1)(i) of the public Flnance Management Act, 2oL2.

According to the Annual Budget Implementation Status Report for the
linancial year 2015l2ol6, a sum of Kshs. l, 161 ,269,oog was utilized
under the development expenditure. However, the projects expenditure
in the same report amount to Kshs. AO8,292, g95/=-leaving a sum ol
Kshs. 352, 976,913 unaccounted for.
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2. utilizing local revenue at aource contrary to Article 2o7 of theconstltution of Kenya 2olo and sectron 16g or the public Frnance
Management Act, ZOl2.

In the county Governments Budget Implementation Review Report(First Quarter ly 20rsl2or6 from the offici of the controlrer of Bud'get,it is reported that Nyeri county utilized the locally collected revenue arsource in contravention of the law. The controllei of budget during thefirst quarter of the fy 2orsr2o16, authorized, for withdriwal a sum ofkshs. 545,000,000 into the operations account. However, the countl,
spent 615, 143,048 which is 7o,ooo,oo0 in excess of whai the contror-
ler of budget had authorized.

Se-condly,.according to the monthly exchequer release report from the
office of the controller of budget dated 11,r'July, 2016, the total ex-
chequer issues as at 3Oth June,2016 amounted to Kshs. S, 6g7,473,
118 against what the coynty Treasury reported in the Annual BudgetImplementation Status Report for the financiar year 2015/20r6i.e.
Kshs' 4, 84o,77o,218 resurting to the undisclosid amount ol Kshs.
846,7O2,9OO/=.

Under the stewardship of the Governor, the county Executive inviolation of the pubric procurement and Dispo"ui A.t, 2oo5 is-
sued County Government tenders without dul regard to the pro_
curement process and therefore the tender award was not fair,
equitable, transparent, competitive and cost effective contrary toArticle 227 of the constitution of Kenya 2010. The Governor rarer
formed a task force to regularize trre irregular procurement ofvarious tenders in regard the construction of roads within the
County.

3. Irregular procurement contrary to the public procurement andDisposal Act, 2OOS

(i)

(ii) Pr.oce_ss of procuring Karson House Building contravened the pub-
lic Procurement and Disposal Act,2oo5 in trrat a taskforce wasformed which identified the building without using the iecom-
mended procurement procedure.

4. Lack of prudence in refurbishment of buildingst amounting to81,384, 118.40 in contravention of Article 2()1(d) of the Constitu-tion of Kenya 2O1O and section
Management Act, 2012

lO4(f[i) of the public Finance

contrary to Article 201(d) of the constitution of Kenya 20l0 that re-quires public money to be,sed in a prudent and resionsible way, thecounty Executive under the watch or tne Governor, spent a sum ofKshs. 29,173,s82.4 renovating Karson's house, u uuitarr.,g fartly rent-



ed by the county Government and a sum of Kshs. 41, 340, g46 to ren-ovate the Governor's office. The totar amount spent on renovation andthe rent for Karson's hou-se of Kshs. 10, g66,240 would have bcen suf-licient to construct a modern office block for ihe c.";;t corJr.-..,r.
Splitting of tenders contrary to section 3o of the public procure_
ment and Dlsposal Act, 2OOS

contrary to Section 3o of the Act which states that no procuring entitymay structure procurement as two or more procurements for tf,e pur'-pose of avoiding the use of procurement procedure, the county Execu-tive, under the stewardship of the Governor split the tender f<rr the re-lurbishment ol Karsons photo House into four:_i' Proposed refurbishment of lst and 2nd floors of Karson photo
House contract of kshs. 14, 09g,g60.40.ii. Electrical installation works contract of kshs.6, 5g3,5S2.iii. Plumbing, drainage and fire protection services 

"."t.."t or kshs.2,333,800.
iv Telecommunications installation works contract o[ kshs.6,157,370.

The tender for refurbishment of Governors office was sprit into five ;-
i. Refurbishment and alterations contract of kshs. lg,gg3,22O.ii Supply, installation, testing and commi""io"i.,f of electrical instal-lation works contract of kshs.g,l23,gg0.iii. Plumbing, drainage and fire protection services contract o[kshs.4,5 14,g3T .

iv. Air conditioning installation kshs.2, 143,466.v. Telecommunication instailation works contract of kshs.6, 496,s30.

6' Lack of prudence in use of public funds contrary to sectron 2or(d)of the Kenya constitu*on and secfion ro+iiriir of the public Fi-nance Management Act,2O12

Under the stewardship of the Governor, a construction of a non-motorized facility - Kamakwa to Nyeri ro-" atong s;a.., powell Road,Nyeri Town to Meeting point Sectitn along x."vitu noad was under-taken.

Ih.r countv Government awarded the contract at a cost orkshs'48,74 4,467 .ss against the Engineers estimate oi r."r,".sa, 63g,342resulting to a variance of kshs. 10,1-06,12s.s5. ftre clst was grossly ex_aggerated.
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7. Failure to estabrish the county Budget and Economic Forum asstipulated under section r37 ;f the puutic rinance rvlanagementAct,2OL2;
The Governor has failed to establish the county Budget and EconomicForum' As a result, there has been poor consurtation with the pubricon matters related to County plans, county fiscal stratery paper, budg-et review and outlook paper, matters relaiing to budgeilng, the eco.o-my and financial management at linancial level.

8' undermining the legislatrve authority of the county Assemblycontrary to Articre rgs of the constituHon of Kenya 2o1o and de-laying the budget making process.

The stalemate in regard to the Nyeri county Budget fy 20r6l2ol 7 is asa resurt of the county Executive failing to carry ort th. budget processin a timely manner and in accordance-with th; la* as provided for un-der,Section r29(s) of the pFM ACT. The Assemury r,a'uing passed theBudget Estimates ror the fy 2016 12o17, the county Executive commit_tee Member lor Finance was to forward .., .ppropiiation Bill to the As-sembly as soon as the budget estimates *ere approved in accordancewith Section 129(T\ of the pFM Act.
The Governor has completely disregarded the Assembry in the budgetmaking process hence the delay in the passing the apprlpriation Bill.

9. Failure to consrder and/or assent to county Bils passed by thecounty Assembly contrary to Section go(2)(;r of the county Gov-ernments Act 2Ol2
The Governor has completery failed, negrected and,lor ignored his man-date of considering and/or assenting to gir" passed uy"tr,. countr. As-sembll'.

A total of 7 Bills, were neither considered nor assented to by the Gov-ernor despite having been passed and lorwarded to the Goveinor in ac-cordance with Section 24 of the county Governments Act. The Bilrs areas follows:-

The Nyeri County Co-operative Societies Bill, 20lS
The Nyeri County Tea Cess Bill, 2016
The Nyeri County Agricultural Development Fund Bill, 20l6
The Nyeri County Elimu pund Bill, 2d15
The Nyeri County Ward Development Fund Bill, 20l5
The Nyeri County Water and Sewerage Services Bill, 20lS
The Nyeri County Enterprise Develop=ment Fund Bilj, 201S

B. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH LAW

(i) The county Governor violated Article a1(1) of the constitution of Ken.ya2010 that ensures every person the right to fair rabour practices and

i)
ii)
iii)
ir)
v)
vi)
vii)



Secrion lg or the Employment Act by failing to remit and/or delayingrhe remirtance of 
"tutriory deductions of ?o";i;'officers i.e NHIF,NSSF, voluntary pension contributions and p.iitr..i parties remir_tances.

(ii) Further, under the stewardship of the Governor, the county Executivecontravened sec.tion 109(4)(b) of the public Finance M".r.g.-.nt Actb-v deliberately delaying the release of salaries for the month oi July,2016 for the Members of county Assembly and si.ir or rhe countvAssembly.

(iii)The Governor has failed to define the responsibilities to every member o[the county Executive committee by notice i" irr. g"r.,,. contrary toSection 30(2Xi) of the County Governments Act.

(iv)The Governor established extra sub-counties in Nyeri county in contra_vention of Section-49(1xb) of the county Gorei.*..is ect and with_out the approval of the Assembly.

(v) The Governor, in the composition of the county Executive committec, vi_olated the constitution and the law.by failing to 
"or,"ia.. the genderparity, representation of the minoritres, ma.gL.rir.a, ,rr. communityand cultural diversity.

c. ABUSE OF OFFTCE/ GROSS MTSCONDUCT

l!;f:,:.*or 
has made severat irregular appointments in the County as

(i) The Governor has app.ointed a County Secretary in acting positionlor an indefinite period of time contrai, to Section 44 and 64 ol theCounty GovernmentsAct. The County Assembly through a motionresolved that having.lou.nd the Acting County Secrerary Alice N3a_miu wachira unqualified and unsuitible to hord the said fosition,that she vacates the office forthwith and competitive soulcing becommenced by the lawfur appointing authority immeaiaielu. r...,.-thel.lha.t pending competitive 
"o.r."iig "f the 'C;;;i;;;;;J,"o, 

"qualified and competent person be apf,ointed to act i, tr,. otn.. or
9:""y Secretary for a period not excelding three _ontn". 

"

The Governor blatantly ignored the Assembly,s resolution andhence.the acting county Sicretary is still in offi"ce, a."piL'ii. r".,that she has not been vetted ..d 
"pp.oued by th; a"J;t A"".__blv.

Further, the county public service Board has been conducting itsfunction in absence_of the Chairperson and Secretary foi u u..vlong period ol time' The Governor, in violation of Section ss .rini

(ii)



County Governments Act has purportedly and unlawfully appoint_
ed an acting secretary from among the officers ol the couniy Gov-
ernment who has not been vetted and approved by the County As-
sembly.

(iii) In addition, the Governor has for a long duration of time operated
with perennial acting county Executive committee Members and
acting chief olficers who have not been vetted by the county As-
sembly thereby jeopardizing service delivery and accountability in
the County

We lorward the resolution, as well as a copy of the Motion and the roll call vot-
ing registers for your necessary action.

Yours Sincerely,

,ffi'P-C;
Clerk
County Asse mbly of Nyeri

Cc: Hon. Speaker, County Assembly of Nyeri



I

,l
Y ES

COUNTY aSSEMBIY Qf NYERI

GOVERNMENT OF NYERI BY MEMBERS OF THE

COUNTY ASSEMBLY

.f.+,J\fltY
J -, .)F

A
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ROLL CA L VOTING FOR IMPEACHMENT OF THE GOVERNOR,

p o: Bb* 162
COUN
10100,

6nI

NO SURNAME A YES NOES

7 Hon. Chege Hudson Gicheru

2 Hon. Gachichio Nancy Wanjiku
\./

.1
J Hon. Gichuki George Maina

\,/
4 Hon. Githaiga Eva Mukami

5 Hon. Kago Salome Wairimu

6 Hon. Kamau Peter Mwaura

7 Hon. Kamuri Jesse Mwangi

o Hon. Kanyai Amos Njogu

9 Hon, Kanyiri Anthony Mwaniki

10 Hon. Kario Peter Kagume

11 Hon. Kiara Duncan Gituanjah
\/

L2 Hon. Kiboi Stephen Mwaniki
L,,,,

Hon. Kibuu Anthony Mwangi

1,4 Hon. Kinga Bernard Maina

15 Hon. Kingori Joseph Kanyi

Hon. Kiragu Simon Mbogo

L7 Hon. Kireru lohn Macharia

1B Hon. Macharia Lucy Nyaguthii

1.9 Hon. Macharia Regina Wanjiru
\r"

20 Hon. Maina |oel Gichuru

21. Hon. Muchiri james Kariuki

22 Hon. Munuhe Stephen Maina l./

ABSTAIN

\.'

\,/

-/

13
1z'

v,'
16

,/'

\,/

\/'

v/



i
23 Hon. Muraguri Mary Wairimu

\,/
24 Hon. Muriithi Josephine Muthoni

\,/
25 Hon. Mutahi George Baragu 'v.
26 Hon. Mwangi Bernard Mubea

27 Hon. MwangiJohn Ndumia

2B Hon. Mwangi Keziah Waruinwo \l
29 Hon. Ndiritu Fredrick Karere V.
30 Hon. Ndiritu Edward Muteru V
31

32 Hon. Ngunyi fames Kibira

33 Hon. Njeeh Elizabeth Wangui

34 Hon. Njithi Zipporah Wangechi

Hon. Njoroge Johnson Githagia

36 Hon. Njukia Anastacia Wanjiru vr'
Hon. Ringera Marete Rinyiru

3B Hon. Thieri James Kahiga

39 Hon. Uledi Salma
/

40 Hon. Wachira Arthur Maina

41 Hon. Wachira Paul Waruru v/
42 Hon. Wachira Leah Wanjiku

l./
43 Hon. Wamae Jecinta Wambui l,/
44 Hon. Wambugu John Njuguna

45 Hon. Wangai David Ndirangu

Hon. Waruta Virginia Muthoni V

NAME

Hon. David MwangiMugo
COUNTiY ASS EMBLY

OF NYER,I

P. O. Box t62 - LO1,OO,

DATE

I

I

I
I

NYEIii

S|GNED

,,7-w6

Hon. Ngiria Paul Mwangi

\r"
\/

35 ,rr/

37
,/

46
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SURNAME A YES NOES ABSTAIN

1

2 Hon, Gachichio Nancy Wanjiku

Hon. Gichuki George Maina

4 Hon. Githaiga Eva Mukami

5 Hon. Kago Salome Wairimu

6 Hon. Kamau Peter Mwaura

7 Hon. Kamuri Jesse Mwangi

B Hon. KanyaiAmos Njogu

9 Hon. Kanyiri Anthony Mwaniki

t0 Hon. Kario Peter Kagume

11

1.2 Hon, Kiboi Stephen Mwaniki

13 Hon. Kibuu Anthony Mwangi

1-4 Hon. Kinga Bernard Maina

i5 Hon. Kingori Joseph Kanyi

L6 Hon. Kiragu Simon Mbogo

1,7 Hon. Kireru John Macharia

Hon. Macharia Lucy Nyaguthii

Hon. Macharia Regina WanjiruL9

Hon. Maina foel Gichuru20

Hon. Muchiri James Kariuki27

22 Hon. Munuhe Stephen Maina

NO

Hon. Chege Hudson Gicheru

J

Hon. Kiara Duncan Gituanjah

1B
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23 Hon. Muraguri Mary Wairimu

24 Hon. Muriithi Josephine Muthoni

25 Hon. Mutahi George Baragu

26 Hon. Mwangi Bernard Mubea

27 Hon, Mwangi John Ndumia

2B Hon. Mwangi Keziah Waruinwo

29 Hon, Ndiritu Fredrick Karere

30 Hon. Ndiritu Edward Muteru

31 Hon. Ngiria Paul Mwangi

32 Hon. Ngunyi fames Kibira

JJ Hon. Njeeh Elizabeth Wangui

34

35 Hon. Njoroge Johnson Githagia

36 Hon. Njukia Anastacia Wanjiru

37 Hon. Ringera Marete Rinyiru

3B Hon. Thieri fames Kahiga

39 Hon. Uledi Salma

40 Hon, Wachira Arthur Maina

47 Hon. Wachira Paul Waruru

42 Hon. Wachira Leah Wanjiku

43 Hon. Wamae Jecinta Wambui

44 Hon. Wambugu |ohn Njuguna

45 Hon. Wangai David Ndirangu

46 Hon. Waruta Virginia Muthoni

SIGNE DATE

Hon. David MwangiMugo
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Hon. Njithi Zipporah Wangechi

NAME
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ROLL CAL

COUN
^ 10100,

NO SURNAME A YES NOES

1 Hon. Chege Hudson Gicheru

2 Hon. Gachichio Nancy Wanjiku

3 Hon. Gichuki George Maina

4 Hon. Githaiga Eva Mukami

5 Hon. Kago Salome Wairimu

6 Hon. Kamau Peter Mwaura

7 Hon. Kamuri lesse Mwangi

B Hon. KanyaiAmos Njogu

9 Hon. Kanyiri Anthony Mwaniki

10 Hon. Kario Peter Kagume

11 Hon. Kiara Duncan Gituanjah

1,2 on, Kiboi Stephen Mwaniki

13
I

Hon. Kibuu Anthony Mwangi

L4 Hon. Kinga Bernard Maina

15 FIon. Kingori foseph Kanyi

76 Hon. Kiragu Simon Mbogo

L7

18 Hon. Macharia Lucy Nyaguthii

19 Hon. Macharia Regina Wanjiru

20 Hon. Maina Joel Gichuru

21 Hon. Muchiri James Kariuki

22 Hon. Munuhe Stephen Maina

I

ABSTAIN

Hon. Kireru fohn Macharia



23 Hon. Muraguri Mary Wairimu

24 Hon. Muriithi Josephine Muthoni

25 Hon. Mutahi George Baragu

26 Hon. Mwangi Bernard Mubea

27 Hon, Mwangi John Ndumia

2B

29 Hon. Ndiritu Fredrick Karere

30 Hon. Ndiritu Edward Muteru

31 Hon. Ngiria Paul Mwangi

32 Hon. Ngunyi James Kibira

33 Hon. Njeeh Elizabeth Wangui

34 Hon. Njithi Zipporah Wangechi

35 Hon. Njoroge Johnson Githagia

36 Hon. Njukia Anastacia Wanjiru

37 Hon. Ringera Marete Rinyiru

3B Hon. Thieri James Kahiga

39 Hon. UlediSalma

40 Hon. Wachira Arthur Maina

41 Hon. Wachira Paul Waruru

42 Hon. Wachira Leah Wanjiku

43 Hon. Wamae Jecinta Wambui

44 Hon. Wambugu John Njuguna

45 Hon. Wangai David Ndirangu

46 Hon. Waruta Virginia Muthoni
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Hon. David Mwangi Mugo
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?.fl1" ,',*)The Clerk,
County Assembly of Nyeri
MOTION

,1.t
7'.t

AWARE THAT Article 73(2)(dl and (e) of the Constirution ol Kenya 2O1O
for decisrons and

rnments Act 2Ol2
vernor;

cocNIzANT oF THE FAcr that Section 3o(3) provides rhe way in which the
County Governor should perform these functions;

NoTING THAT in accordance with Article lrg(4) and (6) ol the constitution oi
Kenya 2010, the county Governor is the chief Executive of the county and
that the members of the county Executive committee are accountable to the
Governor for the performance of their lunctions and exercise of their powers;

FURTHER NOTING THAT in perrorming his runctions, the Governor should in
accordance with Section 30(3)(a) and (b) provide leadership in the counrv,s
governance ad development and provide leadership to the county executive
committee and administration based on the county policies and plans;

This Assembly resolves to remove Hon. James Nderitu Gachagua irom rhe
oflice o[ rhe county Governor of Nyeri, pursuant to Arricle t8r(r)(a), (b), (c) or
the constitution of Kenya , Section 33 of the counry Governments Act 20r2
and Sranding order 60 of the county Assembly of Nyeri Standing orders o,
the following grounds;

A' Gross violation of the constitution of Kenya 2o1o, The county
Governments Act 2oL2, the pubric Finance Management Act 2012
and the Public procurement and Disposal Act 2OOS

1' The Governor, being the chief Executive of the county, failed to
account or make proper disclosure of Kshs. g1c2, gZ6,
913/=contrary to Article 2o1(a) of the constitution of Kenya 2o10
and section loa(1f(i) of the public Finance Management Act, zol2.

According to the Annual Budget Implementation Status Report ror the
iinancial year 2olsl2or6, a sum of Kshs. 1, 161 ,269,oog was utirized
under the development expenditure. However, the projects cxpcndirurc

provides lor accountability of a State oflicer to the public,
actions as a key guiding principle of leadership and integrity;
FURTHER AWARE THAT Section 3O(2) of the Counry Gove
provides for the functions and responsibilities of a County Go
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Secondly, according to the monthly exchequer release report from theolfice of the controller of budget dated 1lfr July, 2016, the toralexchequer issues as at 3Oth June,2016 amounted to Kshs.5,6g7,473, 118 against what the County Treasury reported in the AnnualBudget Implementation Status Report for the financial year20l5/2016i'e. Kshs. 4, g4o, zro, 21g resulting to the undisclosed
amount of Kshs. 846, TO2,9OOl=.

in the same report amount to Kshs.
Kshs. 352, 976,913 unaccounted for

808,292,895/= leaving a sum ol

utilizing local revenue at source contrary to Article 2o7 of theconstitution of Kenya 20ro and section 1o9 of the public Finance
Management Act, 2OL2.

In the county Governments Budget Implementation Review Reporr
(First Quarter fy 20rsl2oi6 from the office of the conrrolrer of Budget,it is reported that Nyeri county utilized the locally collected revenue ar
source in contravention ol the law. The controller ol budget during the
lirst quarter of the fy 2orsl2016, authorized for withdrawal a sum olkshs 545,000,000 into the operations account. However, the county
spent 615, 143, O48 which is 70,000,000 in excess of what the
controller of budget had authorized.

2

3. Irregular procurement
Disposal Act, 2OO5

(i)

(ii)

contrary to the public procurement and

Under the stewardship of the Governor, the county Executive in
violation of the public procurement and Disposal Act, 2OO5
issued Coungz Government tenders without due regard to the
procurement process and therefore the tender award was norlair, equitable, transparent, competitive and cost ellective
contrary to Article 227 of the constitution of Kenya 20ro. The
Governor later formed a task force to regularize the irregular
procurement of various tenders in regard the construction ol
roads within the County.

Process of procuring Karson House Building
Public Procurement and Disposal Act,2OOS in

contravcned the
that a taskforce

2

t-



was formed which identified the building without
recommended procurement procedure.

using the

Lack of prudence in refurbishment of buildings amounting to
81,384,118.4O in contravention of Article 2O1(d) of the
constitution of Kenya 2o1o and section 1o4(1xi) of the pubric
Finance Management Act, 20L2
contrary to Article 201(d) of the constitution of Kenya 2010 rhar
requires public money to be used in a prudent and responsibre way,
the county Executive under the watch of the Governor, spent a sum ol
Kshs.29,1.73,582.4 renovating Karson,s house, a building parrll,
rented by the county Government and a sum ol Kshs. 41, 340, 946 ro
renovate the Governor's office. The total amount spent on renovarion
and the rent for Karson's house of Kshs. 1o, g66,240 would have been
sulficient to construct a modern office brock for the county
Government.

5. splitting of tenders contrary to section 30 of the public
Procurement and Disposal Act, 2OO5

contrary to Section 30 of the Act which states that no procuring entity
may structure procurement as two or more procurements lor the
purpose of avoiding the use or procurement procedure, the county
Executive, under the stewardship of the Governor split the tender ror
the refurbishme nt of Karsons photo House into four:_
i. Proposed refurbishment of lst and 2nd floors of Karson photo

House contract of kshs.l4, O9g,g60.40.
ii. Electrical installation works contract of kshs.6, Sg3,552.
iii Plumbing, drainage and fire protection services conrracr of kshs.2,

333,800.
iv. Telecommunications installation works contract ol kshs.6,

157,370.

'rhe tender lor refurbishment of Governors office was split into live ;-

i. Refurbishment and alterations contract of kshs. rg,gg3,22o
ii Supply, installation, testing and commissioning of erectrical

installation works contract of kshs.g, 123,9g0.
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Plumbing, drainage and fire protection services conrract of
kshs.4,5 14,837 .

Air conditioning installation kshs.2 , 143,466.
Telecommunication instalration works contract of kshs.6, 496,s30

a construction of a non_
n along Baden powell Road,
along Kenyatta Road was

The County Government awarded the contract

Lack of prudency in use of public funds contrary to section 201(d)of the Kenya constitution and section 104(i)(i) of the public
Finance Management Act,2O12

Under the stewardship of the Governor,
motorized facility - Kamakwa to Nyeri Tow
Nyeri Town to Meeting point Section
undertaken.

6

kshs.48,744
resulting to
exaggerated.

at
,467.55 against the Engineers estimate of kshs
a varlance of kshs.10,l06,125.SS. The cost was grossly

e County Assembly
of Kenya 2O10 and

a cost <,li

38,638,342

7 Failure to establish the County Budget and Economic Forum asstipulated under section rJZ of the public Finance Management
Act,2OL2;
The Governor has failed to establish the county Budget and Economic
Forum' As a result, there has been poor consultation with the pubricon matters related to County plans, county fiscal strates/ paper,
budget review and outlook paper, matters relating to budgeting, theeconomy and linancial management at linancial level.

8. Undermining the legislative authority of th
contrary to Article lgS of the Constitution
delaying the budget making process.

The stalemate in regard to the Nyeri county Budget ry 20I6l2017 is as
a result ol the county Executive failing to carry out the budget process
in a timely manner and in accordance with the law as piovided ior
under Section L2g(5) of the pFM ACT. The Assembly having passed rheBudget Estimates for the ry 2016r2017, the county Execurive
committee Member for Finance was to forward an appropriation Bill tothe Assembly as soon as the budget estimates were approved in
accordance with Section 129(7) of the pFM Act.

4
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The Governor has completely disregarded the Assembly in the budgetmaking process hence the delay in the passing the appropriation Bir.

9' Failure to consider and/or assent to county Bills passed by theCounty Assembly contrary to Section 3O(2)(g) oi ,fr" CountyGovernments Act 2012
The Governor has completely lailed, neglected and/or ignored hismandate of considering and/or assenting to Bills passed by the countyAssembly.

A total of 7 Bills, were neither considered nor assented to by theGovernor despite having been passed and forwarded to the Governor inaccordance with section 24 0f the county Governments Act. The Bilrsare as follows:-

The Nyeri County Co-operative Societies Bill, 20l5
The Nyeri County Tea Cess Bill, 2016
The Nyeri county Agricultural Deveropment Fund Biil, 20l6
The Nyeri County Elimu Fund Bill, 2O15
The Nyeri Counry Ward Development Fund Bill, 2015
The Nyeri County Water and Sewerage Services Bill, 201S
The Nyeri County Enterprise Development Fund Bill, 20 1S

(i)

(ii)

(iii)
(iv)

(v)

(v i)

(vii)

B. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH LAW

The county Governor viorated Article ar(1) oi the constiturion orKenya 2010 that ensures every person the right to rair labourpractices and Section 19 of the Employment Act by failing ro remirand/or delaying the remittance or statutory deductions or counry
oflicers i e NHIF, NSSF, voluntary pension contributions and political
parties remittances.

(ii)

(i)

Further, under the stewardship of the Governor, the county Executive
conrravened Section 109(4)(b) of the Fublic Finance Management Act
by deliberately delaying the release of sararies ror the monttr or.Jury,
2016 lor the Members of county Assembly and Sraff or the counrv
Assembly.

)
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The Governor has failed to deline the responsibilities to every member
of the county Executive committee by notice in the gazeue contrary
to Section 30(2)(i) of the County Governments Act.

(iv) The Governor established extra sub-counties in Nyeri
contravention or Section ag(r)(b) of the county Governmen
without the approval of the Assembly.

County in
ts Act and

(v) The Governor, in the composition or the county Executive commirtee,
violated the constitution and the law by failing to consider the gender
parity, representation of the minorities, margin arized,, the community
and cultural diversity.

C. ABUSE OF OFFICE/ GROSS MISCONDUCT

The Governor has made several irregular appointments in the county as
lollows:-

(i) The Governor has appointed a County Secretary in acting position
for an indefinite period oltime contrary to Section 44 and 64 or- the
county Governments Act. The county Assembly through a motion
resolved that having found the Acting county Secretary Alice
Njamiu wachira unqualified and unsuitable to hold the said
position, that she vacates the office forthwith and comperitive
sourcing be commenced by the lawful appointing authority
immediately. Further that pending competitive sourcing o[ the
county secretary, a qualified and competent person be appointed
to act in the olfice of county Secretary for a period not exceeding
three months.
The Governor blatantly ignored the Assembiy's resolution and
hence the acting county secretary is still in office, despite the lact
that she has
Assembly.

not been vetted and approved by the Counrv

(ii) Further, the county Public Service Board has been conducting its
lunction in absence ol the Chairperson and Secretary lor a very
long period of time. The Governor, in violation of Section 5g ol the
County Governments Act has purportedly and unlawlull_v
appointed an acting secretary lrom among the ollicers ol thc

6
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county Government who has not been vetted and approved by the
County Assembly.

(iii) In addition, the Governor has for a rong duration of time operated
with perennial acting county Executive committee Members and
acting chief officers who have not been vetted by the counrv
Assembly thereby jeopardizing service delivery and accountabirity
in the County.

Dated at Nyeri this 25ttr day of August, 20t6

Hon. Baragu Mutahi
Chairperson- Public Accounts Committee

I, Hon. George Baragu mutahi hereby affirm that the particulars of allegations
contained in the motion for the removal of Hon. James Nderitu Gachagua,
Governor of Nyeri County by impeachment are true to the best ol my
knowledge and I have verified that the allegations therein are true ro my
knowledge and belief on the basis of my reading and appreciation ol
inlormation pertinent thereto.

Signature %k Date:2 :=: lL
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SIGNATURES sUPPO RT oF A FoR REMovAL
OF GOVERNOR BY IMPEACHMENT
NAME SIG
Hon. Duncan G. Kiara

2 Hon. Ste hen M. Munuhe
a
J lrrHon. Anton M. Kan
4 Hon. Fredrick K. Ndiritu
5 Hon. James K. Muchiri
6 un IHon. James K. N
7 Hon. Joel G. Maina
8 Hon. Peter K. Kario

l{on. Bernard M. Mwan
10 Hon. James K. Thieri

1 Hon. Johnson G N oro
r2 Hon. Anlon M. Kibuu
13 Hon. Edward M. Ndiritu
t4 Hon MutahiGeor eB
15 IHon. John N. Mwan
16 Hon. Simon M. Kira
l7 Hon. David N Wan al
r8 Hon GichukiGeor eM
t9 Hon. John M. Kireru
20 lrlaHon. Paul M. N
ol Hon. Jesse M, Kamuri

Ihen Mwaniki
ukia

Hcn

Horr. Anastacia W. N
Hon. Ste

Paul E. Wachira

)q Hon Keziah Waruinwo Mwan I

26 NjeehHon. Elizabeth W
27 Hon Jecinta Warnbui Wamae
28 hK King'oriHon. Jose
29 Hon. Jose hine M. Murithi
30 Hon. Leah W. Wachira
3l WanjiruHon. Macharia R

JZ MuraguriHon. Mary W
JJ Hon Nancy W. Gachichio
34 Nya thiiHon. Luc
35 Hon Salome Wairimu Ka o
36 Hon. Salima Uledi
a'7 Hcln WarutaVir inia M G^.--1
38 GithaigaHon. Eva ltl
39 Hon. Zi orah W. Njithi
40 Hon. Amos N Kan
4), eraHon. Rin iru M, Rin
42 Hon. Bernard M Kin a

-Irl

a;i
t
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IN MOTION
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l'A1_tJ Hon. Arthur M. Wachira

44 Hon. John N. Wambugu
45 Hon. Peter M. Kamau
+o Hon. Hudson G. Chege
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